

Legal Profession Amendment (Manager, Costs Assessment) Regulation 2002

under the

Legal Profession Act 1987

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Legal Profession Act 1987*.

BOB DEBUS, M.P.,

Attorney General

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to amend the *Legal Profession Regulation 1994* to provide that the Manager, Costs Assessment is the proper officer of the Supreme Court in relation to costs assessment matters.

This Regulation is made under the *Legal Profession Act 1987*, including section 216 (the general regulation-making power).

Clause 1

Legal Profession Amendment (Manager, Costs Assessment) Regulation 2002

Legal Profession Amendment (Manager, Costs Assessment) Regulation 2002

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the *Legal Profession Amendment (Manager, Costs Assessment) Regulation 2002.*

2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on 18 January 2002.

3 Amendment of Legal Profession Regulation 1994

The Legal Profession Regulation 1994 is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

Amendments Schedule 1

Schedule 1 Amendments

(Clause 3)

[1] Clauses 26 (1), 26A (1) and (2), 26B (1), 26C (1) (a), (b) and (d), (2) (a), (c) and (e) and (3), 26E (1), (2) and (3), 26H, 26I (2), 26IA, 26ID, 26IF (1) and (5) (a), (b) and (c), 26IG (3) and 26IH

Omit "proper officer of the Supreme Court" wherever occurring. Insert instead "Manager, Costs Assessment".

[2] Clauses 26A (1) (a), (b), (c) and (d) and (2) (a), (b), (c), (d) and (e), 26C (1) (c), (e) and (f) and (2) (d), (f) and (g)

Omit "proper officer" wherever occurring. Insert instead "Manager, Costs Assessment".

[3] Notes to clauses 26A, 26C and 26D

Omit "proper officer of the Supreme Court" wherever occurring. Insert instead "Manager, Costs Assessment".

[4] Notes to clauses 26A and 26C

Omit "proper officer" where secondly occurring. Insert instead "Manager, Costs Assessment".

[5] Clause 26C (2) (e) and (3)

Omit "proper officer" where secondly occurring. Insert instead "Manager, Costs Assessment".

[6] Clause 26IF (5)

Omit "proper officer" where firstly and secondly occurring. Insert instead "Manager, Costs Assessment".

BY AUTHORITY